## Health Commission City and County of San Francisco Resolution No. 24-13

## RESOLUTION TO RECOMMEND TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS TO AUTHORIZE THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH TO ACCEPT AND EXPEND A GIFT OF \$10,000 FROM THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

WHEREAS, The California Department of Public Health will be donating to the Department of Public Health a cash gift in the amount of \$10,000 for The Public Health Infection Preventionist Capacity Externship Program (PHIPCEP); and

WHEREAS, PHIPCEP is an innovative new program that will provide new public health infection preventionists (IP) with acute care hospital experience in their local area; and

WHEREAS, The California Department of Public Health has notified the Department of Public Health that proceeds from the gift will be distributed; and

WHEREAS, The gift will be in the form of cash to the Department of Public Health hospital infection prevention program; and

WHEREAS, The California Department of Public Health provides gifts to entities with the shared goals of preventing communicable disease transmission in the community and promoting safe healthcare delivery; therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Health Commission recommends that the Board of Supervisor authorize the Department of Public Health to accept and expend a cash gift of up to ten thousand dollars (\$10,000) to help IPs with gaining acute care hospital experience; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the gift will be accepted and expended consistent with San Francisco Administrative Code Sections governing the acceptance of gifts to the City and County of San Francisco, including San Francisco Administrative Code Section 10.100-305.

I hereby certify that the San Francisco Health Commission at its meeting on August 20, 2024, adopted the foregoing resolution.

Mark Morewitz, MSW
Health Commission Executive Secretary